Chairmanship of Mahendra Jain, IAS, Development Commissioner, Kandla Special Economic Zone, in the conference room of DC, Dahej - SEZ, Ahmedabad.

List of participants is annexed as Annexure-I

## A) Fresh proposal:-

## 19-A-01) Mys. Sahajanand Laser Technology Ltd., Gandhinagar:-

Shri Gaurav Amrutiya, CFO, and Shri Bipin Patel, Finance manager, of the applicant company appeared before the Committee for personal interview, and explained about the proposed project in the SEZ.

> The proposal is to set up a unit for manufacture and export of "Laser cutting/marking machines, like 1) Diamond Planning Machine, 2) Diamond Sawing Machine; 3) Diamond Bruiting Machine; 4) Diamond Blocking Machine, etc".

> It was explained that the proposal in to set up the machines, with electronic hardware and the software installed in it. The major portion for the import is laser source which will be procured from Germany.

> Proposed investment is Rs. 1100.00 lakh, with employment generation for 390 person;

> Projected FOB value of exports is Rs. 1986.28 crore with outgo of foreign exchange at Rs. 957.67 crore resulting NFE of Rs. 1028.61 crore over a period of 05 (five) years.

➤ They were also operating a SEZ unit in Surat – SEZ, Sachin, Surat, and this project is for expansion.

Member representing the Commissioner of Central Excise, Ahmedabad-III, informed the Committee, that the applicant company has pending demand of duty on software accompanying the manufactured machines. The Committee directed the applicant to settle all Government Revenue demands/dues with all concerned Authorities at the earliest.

The Committee after due diligence and deliberation approved the proposal, subject to standard terms and conditions, of the SEZ Rules, 2006.

(Action: JDC, KASEZ)

( Mahendra Jain )

Chairman of Approval Committee, & Development Commissioner, Kandla Special Economic Zone. Minutes of the 19<sup>th</sup> (nineteenth) meeting of the Approval Committee for the Sector specific SEZ for Electronics & IT/ITES sector developed by M/s. Gujarat Industrial Development Corporation (GIDC) held on 16-07-2013, at 1230 hours, under the Chairmanship of Mahendra Jain, IAS, Development Commissioner, Kandla Special Economic Zone, in the conference room of DC, Dahej - SEZ, Ahmedabad.

## ANNEXURE-I

## The following members were present:-

01.	Shri Mahendra Jain, IAS,	Chairman
	Development Commissioner, KASEZ.	
02.	Smt Manpreet Arya, Additional	Nominee of the Commissioner of
	Commissioner of Central Excise, A'bad-III.	Central Excise, Ahmedabad-III.
03.	Shri S. N. Patil,	Nominee for the Director – SEZ,
	Joint Development Commissioner, SEZ.	DOC, MOC&I.
04.	Shri V. S. Charkata, GM, DIC, Gandhinagar.	Member.
05.	Shri Abhimaniu Sharma,	Nominee of the Jt. DGFT,
	Assistant DGFT, Ahmedabad.	Ahmedabad.